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SENATE BILL NO. 2395 
(Melland) 

DEFINITION OF LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 1 of section 46-02-04 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the printing 
of legislative documents; and declaring an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Subsection 1 of section 46-.02-04 
of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted 
to read as follows: 

1. The printing of legislative documents for the use of 
the legislative assembly shall constitute the first 
class. For the purposes of this subsection, the 
words "legislative documents" shall mean bills and 
resolutions; 

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY.) This Act is hereby declared to be 
an emergency measure, and shall be in full force and effect from 
and after its passage and approval. 

Approved March 22, 1971 
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HOUSE BILL NO. 1068 
(Hoffner, Streibel, Strinden) 

(From Legislative Council Study) 

DEADLINES FOR PRINTERS 
OF PUBLIC DOCUMENTS 

PRINTING LAWS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 46-02-10 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to the printing and 
binding of public documents, and providing deadlines 
for delivery. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 46-02-10 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read 
as follows: 

46-02-10. PRINTING AND BINDING DONE WITHOUT UNNECESSARY 
DELAY - TIME WITHIN WHICH LAWS AND PUBLIC DOCUMENTS MUST BE 
DELIVERED- HOW EXTENSION GRANTED.) Each contractor under the 
provisions of this chapter, promptly and without unnecessary 
delay, shall execute all orders issued to him by the legislative 
assembly, either branch thereof, or by the legislative council, 
or by the department of accounts and purchases on behalf of 
the executive officers of the state. Volumes of public documents 
shall be delivered to the secretary of state within seventy 
days after receipt of final copy, exclusive of index copy, 
and the journals of the two houses of the legislative assembly 
shall be delivered within sixty days after the index shall have 
been made out and delivered to the contractor. The session 
laws shall be completed and delivered to the secretary of 
state within ninety days after the date of adjournment of the 
legislative assembly as recorded in the journals of that body. 
The legislative council, with the assistance of the secretary 
of state, shall, with reasonable expedition, furnish the 
printing contractor with true and correct copies of the laws 
and resolutions to be contained in the session laws and copy 
for the index to the session laws. 'l'he department of accounts 
and purchases, with the concurrence of the legislative council 
in the case of a contractor for the printing of the session 
laws, may, for good cause shown, extend the time for the 
execution of any printing contract for a period not to exceed 
twenty consecutive calendar days. 

Approved March 29, 1971 
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SENATE BILL NO. 2098 
(Guy Larson) 

DISTRIBUTING PRINTED LAWS 
TO JUNIOR COLLEGES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 46-04-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to distribution of North Dakota 
printed laws to state-supported junior colleges. 

BE IT ENACTED BY ~HE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 46-04-02 of the 1969 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended 
and reenacted to read as follows: 

46-04-02. STATE LIBRARIES ENTITLED TO RECEIVE COPY OF 
STATE LAWS.) The state libraries shall receive copies of the 
Session Laws, compilations, or codifications as follows: 

1. The supreme court law library, five copies. 

2. The law library of the state university, fifty 
copies. 

3. The library in each state institution of higher 
education and junior college which receives state 
support, one copy. 

Approved February 19, 1971 
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